

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 311 of 2025 with
MC(WP(C) No. 273 of 2025 with
WP(C) No. 298 of 2025**

M/S Keystone Infra Pvt. Ltd.

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

Water Resources Department, Manipur

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

03.06.2025

[1] Present Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Nikita, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner and Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Provesh Buttar, learned counsel for the respondent.

[2] Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that he is filing counter affidavit to the misc. application filed by the respondent and a copy has already been served to the petitioner and the petitioner is filing rejoinder affidavit in the main petition in the course of the day and a copy has already been served to the learned counsel for the respondent.

[3] Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel, submits that he is filing rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by the petitioner in misc. application filed by the respondent and surrejoinder affidavit to the rejoinder affidavit filed by the petitioner in the main petition as in the rejoinder affidavit new facts and documents are relied. The same will be filed within three days limited to new facts and documents.

[4] List this case on 13.06.2025.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

JUDGE

